
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 8 April 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Penny Flavell (Chair), Councillor Matthew Golby (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: John Caswell, Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Jamie Lane, Matthew 
Lynch, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, Brian Oldham, David Palethorpe 
and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 1 October, 29 October, 26 November and 17 
December 2013, 14 January, 11 February, 4 March, 8 April, 6 May, 10 June, 1 July and 29 July 2014. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 
[...]
utive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2014/0104 - 46 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION; 
INSTALL 4 STEEL BEAMS TO HELP SUPPORT THE FIRST AND 
SECOND FLOOR JOISTS AND 2 STEEL BEAMS INTO THE LOFT SPACE 
TO ACT AS A BINDER TO SUPPORT THE 2ND FLOOR CEILING   

 

(B) N/2014/0105 - 48 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION; 
INSTALL A STEEL ROOF BINDER INTO THE LOFT SPACE TO 
SUPPORT THE CEILING JOISTS (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION)   

 

(C) N/2014/0199 - 44 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT; 
INSTALL 3 BEAMS TO SUPPORT THE 1ST & 2ND FLOOR JOISTS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 2 BEAMS INTO THE LOFT SPACE TO ACT AS A 
BINDER TO SUPPORT THE 2ND FLOOR CEILING   

 

(D) N/2014/0251 - GREYFRIARS BUS STATION: PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF 
DEMOLITION   

 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 



 

 

(A) N/2013/1263 - DEVELOPMENT LAND BETWEEN TALAVERA WAY AND 
BOOTH RISE: ERECTION OF 38 DWELLINGS COMPRISING 12 FLATS 
AND 26 HOUSES; A RETAIL UNIT WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING & 
INSTALLATION OF NEW ACCESS ROAD   

 

(B) N/2014/0171 - 113 ABINGTON AVENUE: CHANGE OF USE FROM 
DWELLING (C3) TO HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 5 
OCCUPANTS (C4)   

 

(C) N/2014/0183 - VACANT INDUSTRIAL LAND ST JAMES MILL ROAD: 
PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTION BUILDING (B2)   

 

(D) N/2014/0188 - UNIT 2, PRENTICE COURT: SINGLE-STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSION AND REPOSITIONING OF ATM MACHINE   

 

(E) N/2014/0227 - 7 HEDGEROW DRIVE: TWO-STOREY AND SINGLE-
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION INCLUDING AN ADDITIONAL REAR 
DORMER AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING REAR DORMER   

 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 March 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Lane, Lynch, Mason, 

Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 

 

 Sue Bridge, Head of Planning; Rita Bovey, Development 

Management Team Leader; Tracy Miller, Development Manager; 

Simon Tindle, Senior Planning Officer; David Rowen, Principal 

Planning Officer; Theresa Boyd, Solicitor; Nathan Birch, Democratic 

Services Officer. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caswell. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2014 were agreed and signed by 

the Chair. 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed  

    be granted leave to address the committee.  

 

 N/2011/0997 Upton Park, Weedon Road 

Nicollette Bench, Councillor Alan Bottwood and Tom Venables (Homes and 

Communities Agency) 

 

 N/2013/1156 31 Samwell Way 

Councillor Sargeant, Pamela Glennon, Councillor Bottwood, James O’Riordan 

(Architect) and Colin Beswick (Applicant) 

 

 N/2014/0042 The Lodge, Wootton Hall Park 

Councillor Larratt, Councillor Nunn (Chair - East Hunsbury & Wootton Parish 

Council), Pete Hodgson, John New and Barney Paul Bonner (Project 

Architect) 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

None 

 

1

Agenda Item 2



At the Chair’s suggestion and in view that there were public speakers present on 

several items it was RESOLVED: That the committee move Items 5 and 6 to the end 

of the agenda. Item 10, Items for Determination be heard in the order 10(B); 10(A); 

10(E); 10(C) and 10(D). 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(B) N/2013/1156 - 31 SAMWELL WAY: SINGLE STOREY FRONT AND SIDE 
EXTENSION WITH GARAGE CONVERSION 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of 

Planning, as set out in the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the 

circulated addendum. The recommendation was for approval with the conditions set 

out. 

 

Councillor Sargeant, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application. 

 

In response to a question from the Committee Councillor Sargeant supplied the 

following information:  

 He believed the issues around traffic did not relate to volume, but vision of 

vehicles from the property and safety.  

 

Mrs Glennon, resident of the neighbouring property, addressed the Committee and 

spoke against the application. 

  

In response to a question from the Committee Mrs Glennon supplied the following 

information. 

 The site layout and position of the properties identified in the photographs was 

confirmed. 

 

Councillor Bottwood, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke in 

favour of the application. Councillor Bottwood also declared his membership of Upton 

Parish Council. 

 

Mr O’Riordan, the applicant’s architect, addressed the Committee and spoke in 

favour of the application. 

2



 

Mr Beswick, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 

application. 

 

In response to the questions raised by the Committee the Development Management 

Team Leader advised the Committee that: 

 This was a residential area, with adequate parking and low levels of traffic 

movement overall. As such it was not felt necessary to specifically monitor the 

traffic flow, but the Highways Authority had been consulted as per the report.  

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report.  

 
(A) N/2011/0997 - UPTON PARK, WEEDON ROAD: OUTLINE PLANNING 

APPLICATION FOR UP TO 1,000 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, LOCAL CENTRE UP TO 2000MSQ. 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. 

The recommendation was for approval in principle with the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum 

 

Ms Bench, local resident and Chair of the local youth club, addressed the Committee 

and spoke against the application, specifically the site access and the volume of 

traffic generated along West Street. 

 

Councillor Bottwood, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application, specifically the site access and volume of traffic generated 

along West Street. Councillor Bottwood also declared his membership of Upton 

Parish Council. 

 

Mr Venables, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), addressed the Committee 

and spoke in favour of the application. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee Mr Venables supplied the following 

information:  

 He confirmed consultation would continue before finalising the access via 

West Street. Officers would be involved and the Committee may have a further 

opportunity to consider if necessary. 

 He confirmed that West Street is currently 6.1m wide and the issues of parking 

and bus access would be addressed by widening the road and the introduction 

of parking bays. 

 

3



In response to the points raised by the speakers the Senior Planning Officer advised 

the Committee that:  

 The access via West Street would be limited by the conditions 14 and 15, until 

such time as the Planning Authority and Highways Authority were satisfied. 

 A S106 contribution to secondary school places had been requested by the 

Local Education Authority. 

 

In response to the questions raised by the Committee the Senior Planning Officer 

advised the Committee that:  

 When complete the site would have two access points, from both the eastern 

and western sides of the development. 

 The areas subject to a S106 contribution were outlined in the report. The total 

S106 funds in the case would be approximately £19m. 

 The Highway Authority had not requested West Street be made one way. 

The Committee discussed the report.  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the addendum.    

 

 
(E) N/2014/0042 - NORTHAMPTON POLICE FEDERATION, THE LODGE, 

WOOTTON HALL PARK: ERECTION OF A SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION FOR USE AS MEETING ROOM AND OFFICE SPACE 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda and the circulated addendum. The Committee’s was informed that the 

car parking spaces marked 12-17 were currently in use by the occupier.  

 

Councillor Larratt, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke against 

the application. He welcomed the condition regarding use as set out in the 

addendum. 

 

Councillor Nunn, as Chair of Wootton & East Hunsbury Parish Council addressed the 

Committee and spoke against the application. He declared his role as the Assistant 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration He welcomed the condition regarding use as set 

out in the addendum. 

   

Mr Hodgson, local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 

application. 

 

Mr New, local resident and Chair of Wootton Park Residents Association, addressed 

the Committee and spoke against the application. 

 

Mr Bonner, architect for the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour 

of the application. He suggested that the applicant would be happy to condition the 

reversion of the parking spaces to garden should they vacate the property. 

4



 

In response to the points raised by the speakers the Principal Planning Officer 

advised the Committee that: 

 The Highways Authority had raised no objections. 

 A new footpath would in fact be created. 

 Reversion of the parking spaces to garden could be conditioned if they so 

wished. 

 Conditions regarding the amount of use may be unenforceable and possibly 

ultra vires. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

Councillor Meredith proposed and Councillor Lane seconded that the 

recommendation contained within the report be accepted and that a condition 

regarding the reversion of the car parking spaces to garden should the current use as 

offices cease be added. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report and addendum, with the addition of a condition regarding reversion of 

parking space to garden use. 

 
(C) N/2013/1244 - 38 CLOUTSHAM STREET: CHANGE OF USE FROM 

DWELLING (C3) TO HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4) 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. 

 

Councillor Meredith proposed that the application should have been the subject of a 

site visit and that the matter be deferred. Due to to the lack of a seconder the 

proposal fell. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report.  

 
(D) N/2013/1323 - 46 BRIDGE STREET: TO KNOCK THROUGH TO THE 

ADJOINING BUILDING (44 BRIDGE STREET) BY REMOVING 
APPROXIMATELY 3.5M OF WALL.  LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. He reminded the Committee that they were no giving the final 

approval. As this was a Listed Building Consent to a Council owned property the 

matter would be referred to the Secretary of State. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

5



RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the conditions set in the report. 

 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented a verbal report that there 

had been an application (N/2014/0185) for Non-Material Amendment to Planning 

Approval N/2012/0314 (Provision of a new 21-Stand Bus Interchange) to increase 

the retail unit floor area from 238m² to 250.1 m².  A Non-Material Amendment to 

Planning Approval had to be dealt with within 28 days and because the site was in 

Council ownership it required Committee approval. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Management Team 

Leader added: 

 The application came about because a wall had been sited approximately 1m 

further out increasing the floor space. 

 The application would regularize the planning issue. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED.  

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries.  

  

The Development Management Team Leader updated that in addition to those 

decisions listed in the report, applications N/2013/0873 and N/2013/0874, both 

previously delegated refusals, had been upheld by the Planning Inspectorate.  

It was reported that application N/2013/0970 was currently being considered by the 

Inspectorate and a site visit was due on 18th March 2014. The visit would include the 

Inspector, Planning Officers and Applicant, with a decision likely in approximately 8 

weeks. The full details of all appeal decisions were available online.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:50 pm 
 

6



 

7



 

 

 

 
Directorate:  Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 8
th

 April 2014 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2013/0640 
APPV2825/A/13/2210083 

DEL 

Change of use from dental surgery (D1 use class) into 8 no. 
1 and 2 bedroom flats (C3 use class) including 2 storey rear 
extension, installation of balconies, rear window and doors. 
(revised scheme following approval of N/2013/0142 to 
replace approved Juliet balconies) at 40-42 Derngate 

DISMISSED 

N/2013/0925 
APP/V2825/A/14/2212087 

PC 
Change of use from residential care home (use class C2) 
into 28no. residential flats (use class C3) and provision of  
on site parking spaces at 88 Churchill Avenue 

AWAITED 

N/2013/1047 
APP/V2825/A/14/2216030 

PC 
Erection of detached bungalow (revision of previously 
approved application N/2009/0824) at Building Plot adjacent 
to 15 Whitehills Crescent 

AWAITED 

N/2013/1086 
APP/V2825/H/14/2211533 

DEL 
Refusal of proposed hoardings and free standing flagpole 
signs at 25-29 Gambrel Road 

ALLOWED 

N/2013/1170 
APP/V2825/D/14/2214050 

DEL 
Part demolition of existing single garage and erection of 
double garage with pitched roof at 69 Meshaw Crescent 

AWAITED 

N/2013/1243 
APP/V2825/A/14/2204102 

PC 
Outline application for the development of 3 new houses 
including parking and new access road from Millway land 
rear of 7A Millway, Duston 

AWAITED 

Public Inquiry 

  None  

Hearing 

N/2012/1093 
APP/V2825/A/14/2214518 

PC 

Demolition of Bective Works and Jebez House. Erection of a 
new student accommodation building, incorporating a retail 
unit and lower ground floor parking and service space, 
together with new vehicular access and p
[...]
ronment Agency has been removed as outlined below and 
the recommendation is therefore altered to APPROVAL. 
 
The Environment Agency has no objection following the receipt of additional information 
in relation to the drainage strategy, clarification of back-up pump details, NBC land 
ownership in relation to the outfall requirements and confirmation that no connection will 
be made to the existing 900mm diameter pipe crossing the site and subject to 
additional conditions regarding flood risk and contamination.  
 
Highway Issues 
 
Following further discussions and clarification on site with the applicant‟s agent of how 
the access road is to be used, the Highway Authority has agreed to remove the 
requirement for a turning head.  There is no objection to the application subject to a 
condition requiring the provision of „Private Road‟ signage and „Give Way‟ lines at the 
junction on the corner of St James‟ Mill Road with the dead end section of road leading 
to the site entrance and the hard surfacing of the first 10m of the new access road from 
the highway boundary.  Condition 6 has now been amended to reflect the Highway 
Authority‟s latest comments. 
 
Fire Safety  
 
Discussions are ongoing between the applicant and Building Control as to a suitable 
fire safety system which will need to meet Building Regulation requirements or justify 
any alternative provision. 
 
Plan Conditions 
 
An amended site plan was received on 7/04/14, drawing no.  140088-A0100 rev E, re-
locating the electricity sub-station, re-aligning palisade fencing and installing entrance 
gates.  Conditions 10 & 15 (or the relevant conditions as re-numbered) will be amended 
to refer to this plan.  
 
Amended Conditions: 
 
Condition 3 on the existing agenda relating to contamination is replaced by the more 
detailed requirements of the Environment Agency as follows: 
 
(3)  No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until a 
scheme that includes the following com
[...]
ther side of the applicant’s house away 
from their main windows. The development would comply with Policies 
E20 and H18 of the Northampton Local Plan and aims of the SPD on 
Residential Extensions. 

8. CONCLUSION 
 

8.1 For the reasons cited above the proposed development is considered 
acceptable and would not have any undue impact on nearby 
neighbours or character of the area.  

9. CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted (excluding the retrospective porch)  

shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

 

76



Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

2. The external walls and roof of the extension and cheeks of the rear 
dormer shall be constructed with materials of the same type, texture 
and colour as the external walls and roof of the existing building. 

 
 Reason: In the interest of visual amenity to comply with Policy E20 of 

the Northampton Local Plan. 
 
3.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: Existing and Proposed Elevations 
and Floor Plans received on 3 March 2014. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the 

planning application. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2014/0227 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

77



 

78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	9a N/2014/0104 - 46 Bridge Street: Listed building application; install 4 steel beams to help support the first and second floor joists and 2 steel beams into the loft space to act as a binder to support the 2nd floor ceiling
	9b N/2014/0105 - 48 Bridge Street: Listed building application; install a steel roof binder into the loft space to support the ceiling joists (retrospective application)
	9c N/2014/0199 - 44 Bridge Street: Listed Building Consent; Install 3 beams to support the 1st & 2nd floor joists and installation of 2 Beams into the loft space to act as a binder to support the 2nd floor ceiling
	9d N/2014/0251 - Greyfriars Bus Station: Prior notification of demolition
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2013/1263 - Development land between Talavera Way and Booth Rise: Erection of 38 dwellings comprising 12 flats and 26 houses; a retail unit with associated parking & installation of new access road
	10b N/2014/0171 - 113 Abington Avenue: Change of use from dwelling (C3) to House of Multiple Occupation for 5 Occupants (C4)
	10c N/2014/0183 - Vacant Industrial Land St James Mill Road: Proposed New Production Building (B2)
	10d N/2014/0188 - Unit 2, Prentice Court: Single-storey front extension and repositioning of ATM machine
	10e N/2014/0227 - 7 Hedgerow Drive: Two-storey and single-storey side extension including an additional rear dormer and amendments to existing rear dormer



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 April 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Golby (Chair); Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. Choudary, N 

Choudary, Flavell, Lane, Lynch, Mason, Meredith and Oldham 

 

Sue Bridge, Head of Planning; Rita Bovey, Development 

Management Team Leader; Ben Clarke, Senior Planning Officer; 

Nicky Toon, Senior Planning Officer; David Rowen, Principal 

Planning Officer; Rosemary Lansdowne, Solicitor; Nathan Birch, 

Democratic Services Officer.  
 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None received.  
 
2. MINUTES 

The Development Management Team Leader suggested that the resolution 

regarding item 10A; N/2011/0997 should be amended to reflect the decision made.  

 

The committee RESOLVED to amend paragraph 3, page 4 to read:  

“APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the prior finalisation of a S106 agreement to 

secure planning obligations and conditions set out in the report and the addendum”. 

 

With this amendment the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2014 were agreed 

and signed by the Chair. 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

  

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed  

   be granted leave to address the committee. 

 

 N/2013/1263 - Development land between Talavera Way and Booth Rise 

Cllr Hallam and John  Roberts (RGP – Agents) 

 N/2014/0183 - Vacant Industrial Land end of St James Mill Road  

Mark Tiana (Cosworth) 

 N/2014/0188 - Unit 2, Prentice Court  

Ali Ay (Agent) 

 
 
 
 



4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Lane declared he was the ward member for the application N/2013/1263 

(Item 10a) 

 

Councillor Meredith declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in N/2014/0188 

(Item 10d). Councillor Meredith explained that he had met with the applicant, who 

had explained his proposal, but felt he could come to the matter before the 

committee with an open mind. 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries.  
 
The Development Management Team Leader introduced the written report and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2013/1263 - DEVELOPMENT LAND BETWEEN TALAVERA WAY AND 
BOOTH RISE: ERECTION OF 38 DWELLINGS COMPRISING 12 FLATS 
AND 26 HOUSES; A RETAIL UNIT WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING & 
INSTALLATION OF NEW ACCESS ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. 

The recommendation was for approval in principle with the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum. 

 

Councillor Hallam addressed the committee. He explained he was the County 

Councillor for the area and that the arguments regarding the area as a green buffer, 

traffic and pollution had all been made regarding previous applications in the Booth 

Rise area, which the committee had previously rejected. He urged the committee to 

do the same on this occasion. 

 

In response to question from the committee Councillor Hallam supplied the following 

information: 



 He believed that the locating of a shop and cash machine on the development 

would only add to the traffic in the area. 

 

Mr Roberts, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. He explained that this 

was a mixed use site, in keeping with policy. Following consultation the developer 

had made several changes, including the site lay out and the retention of a green 

buffer. He highlighted that the Highways Authority, Environmental Health and Police 

had not raised any objections. The developer had worked with the Environment 

Agency to meet their initial concerns. He believed the S106 agreement would lead to 

improvements in the traffic management and bus service. 

 

In response to question from the committee Mr Roberts supplied the following 

information: 

 He advised that Environmental Health had raised no objections to the 

development location, including the air standards in the area. 

 The Police had been consulted on the design of the development; including 

the location of the retail site. Management of any issues that may arise 

regarding congregation of youngsters would be managed by the business 

operator. 

 He believed a wildlife survey had not been requested. This would however be 

addressed during through the Code for Sustainable Homes.  

 The Highways Authority had accepted the proposal subject to the S106 

agreement. 

 The location of the bus stops and any pedestrian crossings would be under 

the Highways Authority remit. 

 An archaeological survey would normally be held before any work 

commenced on site. 

 

In response to the points raised by the speakers the Senior Planning Officer advised 

the Committee that: 

 The site may be seen as a “green buffer,” but was not – unlike the former 

Booth Park and Thorpeville sites which the committee had voted against - 

allocated as open space. 

 Regarding potential air pollution and noise levels; the site had been assessed 

by Environmental Health and no objection raised. 

 The Police had been consulted on the planning application and had raised no 

objections. This has included a consideration of any potential disorder in the 

shop area.  

 The lack of a formal wildlife survey would not override any statutory protection 

for species that may be found on the site. If members were minded to approve 

the application, it could be subject to a condition that would require a full 

survey being carried prior to any development commencing.  

 The proposed Heads of Terms for the Section 106 Agreement had been 

amended in order to include the provision of pedestrian crossings if required.  



 Any archaeological assessment would be the subject of a condition and would 

be carried out prior to any development work commencing. This is in 

accordance with the specialist advice provided to the Council.  

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

Upon a proposal from Councillor Lane, seconded by Councillor I.Choudary the 

committee RESOLVED: 

 

That the application be REFUSED on the grounds that:  

1. The development would, by reason of its siting and layout, fail to reflect the 

established character of Booth Rise. The proposal therefore fails to comply 

with the requirements of Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

2. The provision of a convenience store would encourage the congregation of 

people, which would potentially lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour. 

The development therefore fails to comply with the requirements of Policy E40 

of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 

The vote on the resolution being - For: 8 Against: 2 Abstained: 1 

 

 
(B) N/2014/0171 - 113 ABINGTON AVENUE: CHANGE OF USE FROM 

DWELLING (C3) TO HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 5 
OCCUPANTS (C4) 

The Chair advised that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
(C) N/2014/0183 - VACANT INDUSTRIAL LAND ST JAMES MILL ROAD: 

PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTION BUILDING (B2) 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum.  

She pointed out that the objection from the Environment Agency has been removed 

and the recommendation is therefore altered to APPROVAL. with the conditions set 

out in the report and addendum. 

 

Mr Tiana, Cosworth Engineering, addressed the committee and spoke in favour of 

the application. He highlighted Cosworth’s 50 years in Northampton and the desire to 

expand the business with a unique manufacturing facility. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report and the addendum 

 

 
 



(D) N/2014/0188 - UNIT 2, PRENTICE COURT: SINGLE-STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSION AND REPOSITIONING OF ATM MACHINE 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of 

Planning, as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for approval with the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 

Mr Ay, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in support of the application. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED; subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 

 
(E) N/2014/0227 - 7 HEDGEROW DRIVE: TWO-STOREY AND SINGLE-

STOREY SIDE EXTENSION INCLUDING AN ADDITIONAL REAR DORMER 
AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING REAR DORMER 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. 

The recommendation was for approval with the conditions set out in the report. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED; subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 

 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2014/0104 - 46 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION; 
INSTALL 4 STEEL BEAMS TO HELP SUPPORT THE FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOOR JOISTS AND 2 STEEL BEAMS INTO THE LOFT SPACE TO ACT 
AS A BINDER TO SUPPORT THE 2ND FLOOR CEILING 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. To save repetition would present items 9A, 9B and 9C, but that each 

application would require a separate resolution. He reminded the Committee that 

they were not giving the final approval. As the applications were related to Listed 

Building Consents  and the Council owned the properties and was the applicant,  the 

matter would be referred to the Secretary of State.  

  

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the conditions set in the report 

 

 



(B) N/2014/0105 - 48 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION; 
INSTALL A STEEL ROOF BINDER INTO THE LOFT SPACE TO SUPPORT 
THE CEILING JOISTS (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the conditions set in the report. 

 

 
(C) N/2014/0199 - 44 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT; 

INSTALL 3 BEAMS TO SUPPORT THE 1ST & 2ND FLOOR JOISTS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 2 BEAMS INTO THE LOFT SPACE TO ACT AS A 
BINDER TO SUPPORT THE 2ND FLOOR CEILING 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the conditions set in the report. 

 

 
(D) N/2014/0251 - GREYFRIARS BUS STATION: PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF 

DEMOLITION 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. He explained that the committee was asked to note the means and 

method of demolition. 

 

The committee discussed the report. In response to a question from the committee 

the Head of Planning confirmed that a fully documented record of the building had 

been made and would be lodged with the County Archive. 

 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the report and AGREED the recommendation. 

 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:16 pm 
 
 


